(deceased), 601 Mattison Ave., Asbury Park, New Jersey

400.00

Sec. 4. This act is effective upon final enactment.

Approved May 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 594-S. F. No. 939

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the membership in the firemen's relief association of the city of International Falls.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. International Falls, city of; firemen's relief. A member of the fire department of the city of International Falls on December 31, 1946 is eligible to membership in the firemen's relief association of such city notwithstanding any age limitations contained in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 69.28 or any other law. Such member shall make application for membership within 90 days from and after July 1, 1963. Such application shall be acted on by the association within six months from the date it receives such application. Upon acceptance of the application, the other provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 69.28 are applicable.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the city of International Falls, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 595—S. F. No. 977

[Coded]

An act to provide medical assistance for aged persons.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [256A.01] Medical assistance for aged; policy. Medical care for aged persons whose resources are not adequate to meet the cost of such care is hereby declared to be a matter of state

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.